The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements, other than those imposed by the bank for financing.
The Group will not create a charge over secured property other than created by the general security agreement with BNZ/
Westpac/MUFG dated 22 September 2014. The Group’s policies in respect of capital management and allocation are reviewed
regularly by the Board of Directors. There have been no material changes in the Group’s management of capital during the period.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk.
A sensitivity of +/-10% has been selected. The Group believes that this is reasonably possible given the exchange rate volatility
observed on a historical basis. All variables other than the applicable exchange rates are held constant:

The following table summaries the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk. A 0.25% increase or
decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in interest rates. All variables other than the applicable interest rates are held constant:

NZD $000’ NZD AUD Total

2021

Cash  4,833  5,330  10,163

Trade receivables  49,972  78,169  128,141

Trade and other payables (41,630) (82,372) (124,002)

Borrowings (80,000)  -   (80,000)

(66,825)  1,127 (65,698)

2022

Cash (725) 24,758  24,033

Trade receivables 62,476 94,764  157,240

Trade and other payables (57,214) (92,875) (150,089)

Borrowings (170,000) (40,970) (210,970)

(165,463) (14,323) (179,786)

NZD $000’ 2022 2021

Foreign exchange rate change -10% +10% -10% +10%

Impact on profit after tax 6,782 (5,549) 2,283 (1,868)

Impact on hedging reserves (within equity) (361) 361 (87) 87

6,421 (5,188) 2,196 (1,781)

NZD $000’ 2022 2021

Interest rate change -0.25% +0.25% -0.25% +0.25%

Impact on profit after tax (247) 247 178 (178)

Impact on hedging reserves (within equity)  -   -   -   -

(247) 247 178 (178)

NZD $000’ 2022 2021

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,033 10,613

Total financial assets exposed to interest rate risk 24,033 10,613

Financial Liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 210,970 80,000

Total financial liabilities exposed to interest rate risk 210,970 80,000

Net exposure (186,937) (69,387)

 NZD $000’
Payable
< 1 year

Payable
1-2 years

Payable
2-5 years

Payable
> 5 years

Total
contractual

cashflows

2021

Non derivative financial liabilities

Trade payables  124,002  -   -   -   124,002

Lease liabilities  13,078  13,314  43,802  124,487 194,681

Interest bearing liabilities  -   -   80,000  -   80,000

Derivative financial liabilities

Forward exchange contracts  17,170  -   -   -   17,170
Group contractual cashflows 154,250 13,314 123,802 124,487 415,853

2022

Non derivative financial liabilities
Trade payables  150,089  -   -   -   150,089

Lease liabilities  14,004  13,630  43,332  131,314  202,280

Interest bearing liabilities  -   -   210,970  -   210,970

Derivative financial liabilities

Forward exchange contracts  30,559  -   -   -   30,559

Group contractual cashflows  194,652  13,630  254,302  131,314  593,898

V U L C A N . C O

94 95

V U L C A N  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L S

21. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Total capital expenditure for property plant and equipment contracted as at balance date but not provided for in the financial
statements was $4,382,445 (2021:5,199,658).

22. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There is a bank guarantee with National Australia Bank Ltd of $11.0m (2021:$8.7m) over property in Australia.

23. RELATED PARTIES

The Group has related party relationships with its controlled entities and with key management personnel.
The subsidiaries in the Group are:

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and the Chief Operating Officer.
In addition Directors’ fees of $834,186 (2021: $639,041) were paid.

Shareholder loan accounts - management personnel
As at 30 June 2022 there were no shareholder loans.